



TEWAN

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.1837 OF 1998
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1556 OF 2023**

Securities and Exchange
Board of India ... Petitioner
Versus
Hindustan Lever Ltd.
And Others ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2372 OF 1998**

Hindustan Lever Limited
And Another ... Petitioners
Versus
Securities And Exchange
Board of India And Others ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2389 OF 1998
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.309 OF 2010**

Unit Trust of India ... Petitioner
Versus
Union of India
And Others ... Respondents

**AND
WRIT PETITION NO.2092 OF 2004
(CRIMINAL)
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3290 OF 2022**

Hindustan Lever Limited ... Petitioner
Versus
The Securities And Exchange
Board of India And Another ... Respondents

Mr. Arun Siwach, Ms. Priyanka Mitra and Karan Khetani i/b Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas for the Petitioners in WP/2372/1998 and

CRWP/2092/2004 and for the Respondent Nos.1 to 6 in WP/1837/1998.

Mr. Pesi Modi, Senior Advocate a/w Nevilee Lashkari and Aakash Shah for the Petitioner in WP/12389/1998, for Respondent No.6 in WP/2372/1998 and for Respondent No.7 in WP/1837/1998.

Mr. Shiraz Rustomjee, Senior Advocate a/w Shivani Kumbhojkar i/b The Law Point for the Petitioner in WP/1837/1998 for Respondent No.1 in WP/2372/1998 and for Respondent No.3 in WP/2389/1998.

Mr. Ashok V, a/w YR Mishra, D.A. Dube and Prajapati N, for Respondent Nos.1-UoI.

Mr. Rui Rodrigues a/w NR Prajapati for Respondent No.10.

Mr. Siraz Rustomjee, Senior Advocate a/w Shivani Kumbhojkar i/b The Law Point for SEBI in Writ Petition Nos.1837 of 1998, 2372 of 1998 and 2389 of 1998.

Y.R. Mishra, D.A. Dube, Ashok Varma a/w N.R. Prajapati for Respondent No.1-Union of India in Writ Petition Nos.2389 of 1998 and 2092 of 2004.

Rui Rodrigues a/w A.R. Varma, N.R. Prajapati for Respondent No.10 in Writ Petition No.1837 of 1998.

Mr. Pesi Mody a/w Patrick Fernandes i/b Dave & Girish & Co. for the Petitioner in Writ Petition No.2389 of 1998 and Chamber Summons No.309 of 2010, for Respondent No.5 in Writ Petition No.2372 of 2010 and for Respondent No.7 in Writ Petition No.1837 of 1998.

Mr. Arun Siwach, Ms. Priyanka Mitra and Mr. Karan Khetani i/b Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas for the Petitioners in Writ Petition No.2372 of 1998 and for Respondent Nos.1 to 6 in Writ Petition No.1837 of 1998 and for Respondent No.4 in Writ Petition No.2389 of 1998.

Mr. Arun Siwach, Ms. Priyanka Mitra and Mr. Karan Khetani i/b Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas for the Petitioners in Writ Petition No.2092 of 2004.

* * *

**CORAM : SUNIL B. SHUKRE &
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.**

DATE : 22 AUGUST 2023

P.C.

. By consent, the Petitions along with applications be taken up for final hearing on 29 September 2023 at 03.30 p.m. Meanwhile, the Registry to verify and place the matters before an appropriate Bench.

2 Interim relief granted earlier shall continue to remain in force till the next date.

3 List on 29 September 2023 at 03.30 p.m.

(FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.)

(SUNIL B. SHUKRE, J.)